account the effect of the Share Consolidation) are still available under the General Mandate.
As such, the General Mandate is sufficient for the allotment and issue of the Subscription
Shares and the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares is not subject to the
Shareholders’ approval at a general meeting of the Company.

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTIONS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF

THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company from
the date of this announcement and up to the date of completion of the Subscriptions and the
maximum number of Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued, the following table sets
out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii)
immediately after the Share Consolidation becoming effective; and (iii) immediately after
the Share Consolidation becoming effective and completion of the Subscriptions:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

the Share Consolidation

becoming effective

Immediately after

the Share Consolidation

becoming effective and

the allotment of the

Subscription Shares

Number of
shares % % %

Directors, former Director &

Substantial Shareholders

DING Zhigang (Note 1) 340,700,925 16.0 34,070,092 16.0 34,070,092 13.3
Yu Lu (Note 2) 172,522,500 8.1 17,252,250 8.1 17,252,250 6.8
Seashore Fortune Limited (Note 3) 93,543,624 4.4 9,354,362 4.4 9,354,362 3.7

Public Shareholders

Subscriber A — — — — 17,060,000 6.7
Subscriber B 75,000,000 3.5 7,500,000 3.5 20,280,000 7.9
Subscriber C 75,000,000 3.5 7,500,000 3.5 20,280,000 7.9
Other Public Shareholders 1,374,321,557 64.5 137,432,156 64.5 137,432,156 53.7

Total 2,131,088,606 100.0 213,108,860 100.0 255,728,860 100.0

Notes:

1. Mr. Ding Zhigang is a non-executive Director.

2. Mr. Yu Lu is a non-executive Director.

3. Seashore Fortune Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Yue Jingxing (‘‘Mr. Yue’’). Mr. Yue Jingxing is the

ex chairman of the Board and an ex executive Director who resigned from both positions on 5 June 2023.

4. Percentages shown in the above table are approximate figures and have been rounded to the nearest tenth

of a percent. Accordingly, figures shown as totals in the above table may not be an arithmetic aggregation

of the figures which precede them.

– 6 –

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTIONS AND USE OF PROCEEDS